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Delivering More Than a Meal:

The Work Continues
We are pleased to highlight the many successes 

of the past year and hope you enjoy the stories 

that represent our collective work. This work was 

not without challenges, making us even prouder 

of our accomplishments.  

The demand for our services continues to rise 

in response to the growing aging population.  By 

2030, one in five Marylanders will be over age 60, 

and food insecurity among older adults continues 

to climb. As people live longer, they are more 

likely to live with one or more chronic illnesses. 

Rising costs and shifting priorities call for diverse 

funding streams and stronger partnerships across 

public, private, and community sectors. We want 

to take this moment to thank all of you who have 

been a part of this work.

As Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland moves 

beyond 2025, our mission remains constant — to 

deliver more than a meal to every neighbor who 

depends on us. Each meal delivered represents 

not just nutrition but hope and human contact — 

the reminder that no one in our community 

should ever be invisible or forgotten. 

The past year reflects the strength of our mission 

and the dedication of our community. The 

path ahead will demand creativity, resilience, 

and collaboration at every level.  Meals on 

Wheels is preparing for a new chapter focused 

on expanding infrastructure, strengthening 

service delivery, and ensuring we can meet 

the needs of the next generation of neighbors. 

With compassion, innovation and collective will, 

and thanks to your support and partnership, 

MOWCM will be prepared to meet the challenges 

ahead and continue delivering nourishment and 

dignity for decades to come.

Stephanie Archer-Smith 

Executive Director and CEO

Wade Barnes 

Board President
Hartman Advisors
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190,314  
Community dining meals  in FY25

5,209  
Clients served in FY25

46  
Over the age of 100

25 
Veterans homes repaired in FY25

158 
Pets served in FY25

75 
Dogs

53 
Cats

3,371   
Volunteers in FY25

63,083  
Hours spent volunteering

785,925   
Miles driven

F I S C A L  Y E A R  2 0 2 5  O V E R V I E W

1,453,060  
Total meals delivered in FY25

This year, MOWCM delivered over one 
million meals and served thousands of 
homebound neighbors. At the same time, 

demand continues to rise due to inflation, housing 

insecurity, and the aging population across Central 

Maryland. To continue meeting this growing need 

safely and sustainably, the organization must now 

plan for its next phase of growth.



Together In Care, our program dedicated to 

healthcare partnerships, continues to grow, 

deepening our knowledge of food as medicine 

with each new project. Since 2015, MOWCM 

has been focused on growing our Together in 

Care program through new partnerships, the 

collection of data that demonstrates program 

impact, and participation in new research 

and demonstration projects which grow 

the evidence base and test new, innovative 

initiatives. For 10 years these partnerships 

have a proven record of reducing costs 

for those who have been referred to our 

program. Clients with frequent or intensive 

clinical encounters utilize hospitals less often 

when food insecurity is addressed with our 

intervention.

This year we were proud to welcome the 

West Baltimore PACE program as a partner 

with Together In Care. PACE is an all-inclusive 

program where adults receive care during 

the day.  Shortly after opening, the West 

Baltimore team quickly recognized the 

prevalence of food insecurity among their 

participants and reached out to MOWCM 

to support their work. As a partner in their 

holistic community-based treatment approach, 

we provide meals for patients on days when 

they are not scheduled to go to the center. This 

fills a critical gap, providing a cost-effective 

intervention that makes good use of limited 

funding.

As healthcare costs continue to rise, 

interventions that make the best use of 

precious resources are critical. Those 

experiencing chronic conditions are often 

high utilizers of emergency room visits. 

In fact, 15.5% of older adults in Maryland 

experience food insecurity, making it difficult 

to manage these chronic conditions and take 

medication properly. A recent sample of 
358 MOWCM clients showed that 
after three months of meal service, 
healthcare costs were reduced by 
$13,030 per patient leading to a total 
savings of over $4.5 million. We are 

committed to sustaining the success of these 

programs, improving the health of older adults 

in Maryland, and reducing health care costs. 

TOGETHER IN CARE:
C o m m i t t e d  P a r t n e r s
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Again, this year, the Teen Ambassador 

Program (TAP) opened doors to more than 

30 students from across Central Maryland, 

including Patterson High School, The Friends’ 

School of Baltimore, Meade Senior High 

School, Atholton High School, and many more. 

The program offers leadership experience, 

professional development skills, and service 

hours for high school students from rising 9th 

graders to seniors preparing for graduation.  

Participants in the program learn 
about non-profit management, subject 
matter topics such as issues in aging, 
food insecurity and health, and food 
safety while learning to use their voice 
for advocacy to inspire change. Students 

also receive hands-on experience both packing 

and delivering meals, where they have the 

opportunity to interact with our participants.    

New this year, thanks to our partnering 

sponsor, Mariner Finance, students visited the 

Mariner Finance Headquarters to learn about 

financial literacy by participating in a day of 

fun, and interactive exercises designed to 

strengthen skills.Mariner Finance also visited 

our students during parents’ day with Olympic 

skier Chris Lillis, a Mariner Finance sponsored 

Olympic athlete to speak with and volunteer 

alongside the students. Chris’s message to 

the students was clear, “champions come in 

all shapes and sizes, and are not limited to 

competitive sports.”

TEEN AMBASSADOR 
PROGRAM (TAP):
T e e n s  S e r v e  a n d  L e a r n

Meals on W heels of Central Mar yland  Annual Repor t 2025
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BECKY’S 
STORY 
W h e n  C a r i n g 
C o m e s  F u l l  C i r c l e

For more than 30 years, Meals on Wheels of 

Central Maryland has held a special place in 

Becky’s heart. Her connection began when her 

grandmother received meals. “She had family 

who could cook for her,” Becky recalls, “but 

she loved the meals and the volunteers who 

delivered them.”

Inspired by her grandmother’s experience, Becky began donating to Meals on Wheels of Central 

Maryland, supporting the mission she had witnessed firsthand. After retiring, she found herself 

with extra time and wanted to be more involved. Becky and her husband now deliver meals 

together as a team. She says, “My husband drives and delivers the meals, and I do the navigation 

and Mobile Meals,” she says, laughing.

Becky’s involvement doesn’t stop at meal delivery. She’s also part of our Call Connections program, 

where she regularly chats with two clients, offering friendship and a listening ear. “I never knew 

how much Meals on Wheels does for their clients, beyond just providing meals. It’s just amazing,” 

she says. In just two short weeks, Becky realized how much this service still means to our aging, 

homebound and disabled neighbors.

From witnessing how meal delivery made such a difference for her grandmother, 
to supporting the mission as a donor, to now serving as a volunteer, Becky’s 
journey reflects the significant lasting impact of Meals on Wheels of Central 
Maryland. 
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MR. LEVI 
A  C a r e g i v e r ’ s  S t o r y

At Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland, our job is 

to feed people, but the impact of our work reaches 

well beyond the kitchen table.  

Just ask Mr. Levi. He is the son, and caretaker for 

Ms. Coleman, a participant in our Home Delivered 

Meal program for the past eight years. Mr. Levi 

works full-time, leaving little time during the week 

to ensure his mother is fed, safe, and comfortable at 

home, where she lives alone.  

“It was a relief signing my mom up for your program,” 

says Mr. Levi.  Meals on Wheels does a good job of 

providing a variety of meals.” 

When Mr. Levi thinks of his mother, food will always 

come to mind, remembering fondly coming home 

from school every day to a home cooked meal, 

and celebrating the holidays with special meals 

at home. Ms. Coleman embodies the impact 

of food on people’s lives.  

Now, Mr. Levi and Ms. Coleman have made 

the difficult decision to move her to a nearby 

nursing home. Without Meals on Wheels, 

this difficult and costly decision would have 

been needed much earlier, depriving them of 

the cherished time together.

“I would like to thank MOWCM for their services, 

for answering every call, for doing the job that they 

do,” says Mr. Levi. “I will be donating, and if I have the 

time I would like to volunteer. I want to help families 

the way MOWCM helped mine.” 

We are inspired by Mr. Levi’s dedication as a 

caregiver and humbled by his gratitude.  We 

are honored to serve Mr. Levi and the many 

other families like his, whose time with loved 

ones at home is extended, and whose loved 

ones’ lives are enriched by Meals on Wheels.
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DRIVER COREY
S h o w i n g  U p  w i t h  H e a r t 

When he first joined Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland in 2022, Corey 

thought it would simply be a driving job with steady work that kept him 

moving while he pursued his passion for music. But what began as a way to 

remain active and earn consistent income, soon became something far more 

meaningful.

“I didn’t know much about Meals on Wheels at first,” he said. “But once I 

started delivering, I realized it’s not just about food. It’s how you show up.”

Along his route through East Baltimore, he has built genuine relationships 

with clients who greet him like family, often offering an extra drink, a story, 

or a laugh. He has learned that kindness and conversation matter as much as 

the meal itself. “Plenty of people can hand out food,” he reflected. “It’s about 

talking to people, showing them you care.”

He has also seen how deeply hunger affects his community. “I’ve become 

more aware of food insecurity and how many people live in food deserts,” he 

said. “Our vans are like magnets. People see us and know this is something 

real, something they need.”

Over time, the work has shaped his character. Delivering meals day after 

day has shown him both great joy and significant loss. “When you find 

out a client you’ve known for years has passed, it hits you,” he said. 

“You realize how much of a bond you’ve built.”

That same sense of connection carries from his route back to the 

Meals on Wheels kitchen, where every meal begins new each 

day. “It feels like a family here,” he said. “Everyone looks out for 

each other, just like we look out for our clients.”

We are grateful to Corey for his dedication to service and to 

the team of 40 drivers, and thousands of volunteers who hit 

the streets each day to ensure that our older adults are not 

only well fed, but well nourished.
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Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents	                 $2,848,308 

Receivables, Net			   1,382,769 

Pledges Receivable, Net 		  1,297,585 

Government Fees and 

Grants Receivable		   	    982,198  

Prepaid Expenses and Other		      329,198 

Investments 		                                  28,959,778

Right-of-Use Assets			        197,044

Property and Equipment, Net 		  4,234,866 

TOTAL ASSETS                                  $40,231,746
		

Liabilities and Net Assets

Liabilities	                                                        $3,106,555 

Net Assets	                                                       37,125,191 

TOTAL LIABILITIES  
AND NET ASSETS                 $40,231,746
		

OPERATING REVENUE

Public Support	                                                 $12,536,581

(Public support includes special events, government fees, 
government grants, and contributions) 

Program Services                                                3,313,953 

TOTAL REVENUE                                $15,850,534

OPERATING EXPENSES

Nutrition Services	                                  $8,692,396 

Client Services	 	                                        4,257,283  

Management & General                                       1,418,603 

Fundraising	                                                       940,044 

TOTAL EXPENSES                            $15,308,326 
	

	

Change in Net Assets, 

before non-operating activities                                     $542,208 

Non-operating activities                                   1,034,852 

Change in Net Assets                                          1,577,060 

Net Assets at beginning of year          31,685,061 

Net Assets End of Year 
$33,262,121

FY 2025 FInancials

July 2024 - June 2025 

The Board of Directors has engaged ELLIN & TUCKER, Certified Public Accountants, Baltimore, Maryland, to perform the annual audit. Selected 

financial data is provided which does not contain all the data and information disclosures required by generally accepted accounting principles.  

A copy of the complete audit report containing the required data and informative disclosures is available from Meals on Wheels of Central 

Maryland, Inc. upon written request.

57%
Nutritional Services

28%
Client Services

9%
Management & General 

6%
Fundraising
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Ernestine 
McCollum Annual 
Giving

The Ernestine McCollum Annual Giving recognition, 

named for a co-founder of Meals on Wheels of Central 

Maryland, acknowledges the contributions of those 

who supported our mission during the 2025 fiscal year. 

$100,000+
Anonymous

The Associated: Jewish Community Federation 

  of Baltimore

The Kenneth S.  Battye Charitable Trust

Robert Brager and Judith Golding

The Kahlert Foundation

Meals on Wheels America

Leonard & Helen R. Stulman Charitable Foundation

University of Maryland Medical System

The Harry & Jeanette Weinberg Foundation

$50,000+
Anonymous
Howard County Department of Community 
  Resources and Services
Michael and Mary Lynch
Morningstar Foundation
The Herman & Walter Samuelson Foundation

$10,000+
3-Point Products
The Estate of Richard Allchin Residuary Trust
JoAnn Alspach
Baltimore Gas & Electric (BGE)
Julie Belkin
Michael R. Camp
Civic Works, Inc.
Combined Federal Campaign National Capital Area
Constellation, an Exelon Company
The Gordon Croft Foundation, Inc.
Jeanne M. Crouse
Deer Creek United Methodist Church
Shawn and Kelly Ellis
Beverly K. and Jerome Fine Foundation, Inc.
Fanny & Stephen Rosenak Foundation
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc.
The David & Barbara B. Hirschhorn Foundation
Richard & Cassandra Junk
Kay Family Foundation
Mariner Finance
Maryland Department of Human Services
McCormick & Company, Inc.
The Morris A. and Clarisse Mechanic Foundation, Inc.
The Leroy M. Merritt Charitable Trust
Merritt Properties, LLC
The Harvey M. Meyerhoff Fund, Inc. 
Joseph & Harvey Meyerhoff Family
Montgomery County Council
Neighborhood Housing Services of Baltimore
Northrop Grumman
Omega Healthcare Investors, Inc.
Anonymous
PDP Group Inc
Colleen Pleasant Kline
PNC Foundation
Point Breeze Credit Union
The Progress Family Foundation Inc.
Linda G. Schneider
Janice I. Severn
Shapiro Family
Sherman Family Foundation
Siemens Family
Estate of Judith M. Skolnik
T. Rowe Price Foundation, Inc.
TRIO Community Services
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$5,000+
Advance Business Solutions
Carol Allchin
Anonymous
Anonymous
Baltimore County EFSP
Baltimore Rotary Foundation
The Beaufort Foundation, Inc.
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
The Neal and Sandy Black
Mary C. Bunting
The Ann & Frank Cahouet 
  Foundation
Capital One
COSIMA
Patrick and Jill Duroseau
ECHO Effect, LLC
Enterprise Holdings Foundation
Evans Charitable Trust
Stephen N. Goldberg
Thomas and Penny Graf
H&S Bakery, Inc.
Henry A. Strohminger Family 
  Foundation, Inc.
James  Riepe Family Foundation
Jiffy Lube
Kathryn and Christopher Kent
The Estate of Elizabeth E. W. 
  Kirk-Anderson
Lord Baltimore Uniform Rental
Louis and Phyllis Friedman 
  Foundation, Inc.
Jacquelyn S. Lucy
M&T Charitable Foundation
David Merkel
Eleanor S. Metcalf
Mike and Cathy Mosman
Niftee-Thriftee Shop
Richard B. and Irene Phelps
Rogers-Wilbur Foundation, Inc.
Saval Foodservice
Lorraine Schapiro
Robert and Maureen Sievers
Robert and Jacqueline 
  Smelkinson
Subaru of America, Inc.
Under Armour Foundation
Eric and Lori Veiel
Michael G. Walton
Eritha V. Yardley

$2,500+
The Abell Foundation, Inc.
Alliance InfoSystems, LLC.
Anonymous
Stephanie Archer-Smith and 
  Andrew B. Smith
Baker King Foundation Fund
Baltimore City EFSP
Wade and Emilia Barnes
Lyla B. Baumann
Leo V. Berger Foundation

Erik Boas
Paul and Donna Bookstein
Gary K. Brown
David W. Buck Family Foundation
Stephen R. Bupp
Lori Burghauser
Carey Sales & Services, Inc.
The Cole Foundation
Daniel F. Collins
Community Foundation of 
  Howard County
Dickinson Wright
Ellin & Tucker, Chartered
Buddy Emerson
Richard W. and Barbara 
  Fairbanks
Bryan D. and Jean Feldscher
Fulton Bank
Gerald Galuardi
Carl H. Gunderson
Julia B. Hardgrove
Harford County EFSP Board
Johns Hopkins Office of Gov’t & 
  Community Affairs
KCI Technologies, Inc.
Peggy Kwik and David Rowlands
Leonard Paper Company
Robert A. Liss
M&M Silverman Fund
Tim and Maria May
Naylor Family Foundation
Nelson Mullins Riley & 
  Scarborough, LLP
Number Ten Foundation, Inc.
Hugh B. O’Donnell
James N. O’Donnell
Linnie M. Parker
Charles E. Pax
PSA Insurance & Financial 
  Services
Judith Lynn Schreiber Foundation
Charles T. Shellenberger
Charles R. Starr
Strategic Factory
Strouse Family
Kenneth Stutterheim
Wendi Swidler
T. Rowe Price Foundation, Inc. - 
  Matching Gifts Program
Creston G. Tate and Betty Jane 
  Tate Foundation
The Edwin J. & Jeanne C. 
  Trexler Foundation, Inc.
Wealth Enhancement Group
Wegmans Food Markets, Inc.
Wallace R. and Katherine White
Whiting-Turner Contracting Co.
Andrew Yang
Ziger Snead Architects LLP

$1,500+
100.7 The Bay

Anonymous
Anonymous
Anonymous
Anonymous
Zenobia Bagli
Alfred Bartlett
Bond-Bernstein Giving Fund
BlackRock Matching Gift 
  Program
John H. Boone
The Campbell Foundation, Inc.
Leila H. Carp
Carroll County Department of 
  Citizen Services (EFSP)
Bradley P. Closs
James J. Corwith
Anne Craig
Joyce I. Davies
John C. Davison
Kevin and Martha Dunbar
Timothy K. Evans
Gladys Arak and Matthew 
  Freedman
Patricia S. Gilligan
Branden and Aimee Grable
Otis Greene
Kristina Gregory
Elissa W. Hellman
Lisa Horrigan
Howard County EFSP
David and Harriet Hutzler 
The Hwang Foundation
James D. Jeffery
Murzy Jhabvala
Bruce M. Jones
Nannette M. King
Katja Kjelgaard
Dana and Wendy Knight
John and Jacklynn Krick
John W. and Yvonne Lange
Rich Linden
Powell S. and Malinda Lindsay
Andrew M. London
Mackenzie Real Estate Group
Michael Maguire
Wilfred E. and Ann Mazur
Bruce and Cecilia J. McCommons
Peter McKenna
Lourdes P. Mendoza
Harvey L. and Margaret Miller
Lee S. Miller
Elizabeth A. Milligan
Anne T. Modarressi
Frank and Sandra Morabito
Barbara C. Motley
Glynn I. Owens
Linda L. Panlilio
Jennifer J. Ray
Raymond and Jeanne Roberts
Aaron and Patricia Simon
Anthony Simonaitis
Craig T. Snydal

David A. Sonnichsen
Stanley Black & Decker 
  Corporation
Ann H. Stanton
Bryan R. Townsend
Robb and Elizabeth Tyler 
  Foundation, Inc.
Andrea J. Van Arsdale
Peggy and Robert Welch
Bradley Wirz
The Zurich U. S. Foundation

$1,000+
Kevin & Sally Abell
Gayle E. Ackley
Joseph Albee
Cynthia Alderdice
Patricia C. Anderson
The Arnold Family
Stanley W. Arnold
Carol L. Ballentine
Bank of America Foundation
Diane E. Batchik
David J. and Katherine A. 
  Battista
Johnnie R. Batts
Joseph E. Baumgartner
David I. and Betty Jean Bavar
Patricia Bazelon
Lauren J. Beauch
Amy A. Bergmann
David S. Blythe
Robert L. Bolard
Brenda Boone
Patricia A. Brande
Monica Brewer
Phil and Elizabeth Briscoe
Janet F. Brown
John W. Brown
Eddie and Joyce Brown
Kenneth J. and Michelle Bryden
Elizabeth Buck
David Caffee
Richard A. Calderone
Gertrude A. Cannady
Theresa Card
Thomas C. Carter
Carolyn Cassady
Thomas J. Champion
Chicago Trend
Jasbir Chowdhary
William C. and Bonnie Clarke
CompassMSP LLC
Cathy L. Correll
Allan Daley
Don and Theresa D’Amato
Ann M. Debiase
Paul M. and Eleanor Derstine
Lisa and Howard Dew
Julius & Blanche Diener 
  Foundation, Inc.
Thomas W. Dilling



Bentley T. Dixon
Beth Don
Jackson Y. Dott
Robert A. Dufek
Kenneth D. Duncan
Patricia and Robert Durst
John Egger
Gale L. Erbe
Ruth Fahrmeier
Diane Featherstone
Bill and Andrea Fitzgerald
Roger and Kathleen Fleury
Fraeme-Shelnitz Family
Michael and Susan Gallagher
Daniel L. and Marie A. Geisinger
The George Family
The Gilligan Family
Steve and Susan Girard
Larry Gordon
Kevin Graves
Greenberg Gibbons Commercial
Medda Gudelsky
Edward G. and Marla Hamer
John Hamilton
Kathy A. Harris
Lisa Hendrixson
Jane Hill
Johnnie W. Holloman
Alan J. and Bonnie Hoyas
Insurance Assessment 
  Consultants, P.C.
Mollie W. Jenckes
Rodney J. Johnson
James M. Johnston
Patrick O. and Candy Jones
Jean Kaiser
Kenneth Kanarr
Suzanne Kantt
Tobi Karchmer and John Coffey
Cecil W. Kiilehua
The Kingston Fund
Ronald Kohanski
Terrilyn Kotishion
Bruce W. Kramer
Steven B. Kramer
Ruth A. LaFontaine
Esther D. Lang
Isabel Langsdorf
Jeffrey and Katharine Leader
Alexander V. and Nancy Lewin
Niels and Alice Lium
James E. Loesch
Patricia Y. Love
James E. MacDonald
Sammy Mah
David J. and Patricia Markey

James and Betsy McAveney
Susan E. McCahan
Thomas  and Marion McDonugh
Dan and Carla McGrain
Meeting Solutions, Inc.
Peter C. and Alice C. Mignerey
Miller Family 
Jennifer M. Minke
David Mintzer
Lenora C. Monchecourt
Carol C. Morgan
Lucinda Motsko
Pamela Mullen
Joan Nugent
D. W. Wells Obrecht
Carolyn M. Parr
Tom Phizacklea
Leslie Pick
Plan Build, LLC
Stephanie Porter
Kathleen A. Power
Jacqueline K. Prince
Propeller Club of Baltimore
Deborah A. Radke
Kenneth M. and Joan A. Rafferty
Leonard, Lillian, Faye, Albert B. 
  & Audrey G. Ratner
Cyndy Renoff
John A. Resavage
Marcia Rhoads
George S. Rich Family 
  Foundation Inc.
Andrew H. Robinson
Francis W. Roesler
Benjamin C. Rosenbaum
Ellen Rosenthal
Howard E. Rutherford 
Salem Evangelical Lutheran 
  Church
Robert H. Sadowski
Sathyarupa Charitable Trust
Barry D. Schapiro
Paul and Chaya Schapiro
Imogene P. Schneider
Alex Schwarzkopf
David Scott
Nona F. Shepard
Mary E. Shilling
Shore United Bank
Slotnick Foundation
Christine G. Spain
Krista Spreng
Kenneth and Wendy Steben
George C. and Holly Stone
Patricia Sullivan
Stephen E. Swift
Sarah Szanton
T&A Contractors, Inc.
Bridget S. Taylor

Irene Thompson
Ernest S. and Michelle 
  Thorfinnsson
TowerCares Foundation
Sarah Towson
Herbert L. and Beverly Tracey
Jill Voran
Eric W
Gary A. Wais
Kejia Wang
Lillie Jeannine P. Watson
Morris Weinman Memorial   
  Foundation, Inc.
Margaret Weiss
Dennis Wenger
Ward and Karen Wensch
Frederick V. Wilhelm
Gaye L. Williams
Jeffrey Williams
Alfred A. Windesheim
Norman D. and Charlotte Yost

$500+
Charles J. Abraham
Carol E. Albert
Paul K. and Irene Y. Aldridge
Margaret Allen
Margot A. Amelia
American Trading & Prod Corp
Martha L. Anderson
Anonymous
Anonymous
Anonymous
Anonymous
Brendan Armbruster
Asbury United Methodist Church
Megan Askine
Patrick J. Attridge
Jun T. Bae
Beth E. Baldwin
Babu G. Baradwaj
Ann M. Barrett
Howell S. Baum
Cynthia Baur
Edward F. and Sarah Beach
Horace E. and Barbara Bearzi
Donald A. Becker
Murry Bentley
John M. Bessent
Best Battery Co., Inc
Michael J.  And Teresa Betenbaugh
Bethel Presbyterian Church
Bittner Family
Constance J. Bohon
Robert Boras
Stephen and Arlene D. Bowes
Ruth Braidich
Sheila Brand
Alice A. Brumbaugh
Peter C. and Paula Burger
Jon E. Burkhardt
Lawrence and Dawne Burrows
Kathleen A. Bush
William Buxbaum
Diane M. Cadell
Donald F. and Christine Campbell
Bruce S. Canham

Cantor Mann
Robin Cantor
Mary L. Carico
Candace Carlisle
Winifred W. Carpenter
Timothy W. and Patricia Carrico
Kristin Carter
Morris and April Carter
Diane N. Cary
CDCL, INC.
Church of the Ascension
Jane Chung
Paul Ciaravella
Eva M. Coale
The Coe Family
Robert D. and Kathryn Cole
Maryruth Coleman
Michael and Virginia Bradley
Columbia Community Church
Columbia Container
Ana Maria C. Colwill
Patricia B. Cook
Lynn M. Coons
Bruce and Rebecca Copeland
Richard Corkran
Barbara J. Crain
Christopher D. Cunningham
Robert S. Curtis
Timothy J. Cyr
James DeArmey
Roberta DeBiasi
Nick DeCesaris
Peter and Robyn Della-Croce
Susan L. Devillier
Robert Dewey
Elizabeth Dicembre
Vienna Dietrich
Olivia Disten
Elizabeth Dolce
Roger W. Dorr
Duncuttin Fund
Sharon Early
John B. Easterling
Lorraine S. Eddy
Paul J. and Martha Edgeworth
Robert L. and Kendall Ehrlich
Norman H. and Leslie Engelberg
David and Donna English
Michael Erickson
Cynthia G. Ernst and Bob Brown
James R. and Linda Evans
Robert S. Feinberg
William Fiala
Irving H. Fields
Justine L. Fields
Ben Finkelstein
Alan Fix
Carolyn Flesher
Lois E. Flowers
Sandra F. Folker
Heather J. Foster
Timothy French
Gregory A. French
Susan Frillman
Marcia S. Gellis
Leslie George-Rowe
Peter J. Gergen
Robert T. and Mary Giesey
Andrew L. Gilchrist
Mark and Cynthia H. Giler
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Donna Gilliam
Susan M. Glick
Ann M. Gogniat
Lawrence G. Goldberg
Stephen Goldklang
Shelley and Sheldon Goldseker
Robert and Kate Goldstein
Barry and Renee Gordon
Katherine M. Gottlied
Grace United Methodist Church
Steven D. Graf
Stuart and Catherine W. Gray
Cheryl G. Griffin
Karl and Maureen Grizio
Barbara A. Gross
Frank D. and Maxine Grosshans
Stuart and Linda Grossman
Quincy A. Guest
John C. and Mary Habicht
Edward and Elsbeth Haladay
Kimberly Hall
Erin Hankins
John Harrington
Thomas D. Harsha
James F. Hart
Harundale Presbyterian Church
Jimmy Hawkins
Janet S. Heald
Jan Heifner
Henao Family
D. Hunt and Joan Hendrickson
Andrew H. Herr
Sandra D. Hess
Dorothy B. Higinbothom
Valerie Hildebrand and Richard Kafka
Paulette R. Hill
HiTouch Business Services
Carol J. Howsare
Jon S. and Kathryn Hoyle
Robert K. Hughes
Huntsinger & Jeffer
Chien Huo
Naaz A. and Ajaz Hussain
Margaret A. Hutson
Randolph L. Hutter
International Monetary Fund
Janice Williams Consultations, LLC
Ronald H. and Nancy Jarashow
Matthew J. Jermann
Anjana A. Joglekar
Bonnie L. Johnson
Elizabeth F. Johnson
Steven Johnson
Katie Johnson
Margaret E. Johnston
Marc and Riva Kahn
James B. Kaper
Susan Bass and Lewis Katz
Allen and Florence H. Kayne
Ilene B. Kayne
Barry Kearney
Joseph Keiser
Mary Keller
Linda Kendall
Ronald W. and Lynda Kerdasha
Kerich Business & Tax Solution
Brian W. and Kathalyn Kimes
Patricia A. King
Jonathan and Risa Kipnis
Steve and Christine Kitsoulis

Mariette T. Klein
Daniel Koehne
Julia Kommers
Vincent and Ann Koontz
Barbara Korenblit
Joyce Kramer
Ramona Krauss
Ladies Of The Knight
Alice L. Lainhart
Araba Lamouse-Smith
Mary Beth Lange
Roger and Linda Lark
Susan S. Larson
Patricia A. Lavenstein
Paul S. and Generosa Lazor
Ronald J. and Mary Leach
Bradley and Linda K. Lear
Craig and Janet Lee
Daniel D. Leonard
Levy-Cannon Giving Fund
Leo and Patricia Lezzer
Alexander and Mary Ling
Brian C. and Elaine Loughlin
Crystal Love-Flora
Janice Y. Lowery
Martha Lucius
Richard V. and Donna Lynas
Linda J. Lytle Foster
John and Marilyn J. Manlove
Joann Marchi
Michael J. and Dorothy Marshall
Dwight Martin
Matton Family
Mark Mattucci
Mary E. McCarthy-Bollard
McCormick Taylor
Jesse McDermeit
Irene McDermott
Michael P. McHale
Lydia N. McMorrow
Megan Mechak
Gabrielle M. Melka
Philip and Victoria E. Melzer
Cindy S. Merz
Jay Michael
John Miller
Paul L. Miller
Susan Miller
James R. and Martha Millford
Jacqueline W. Mintz
MIPA Fund
Sandra K. Moffatt
Maria Montgomery
Veronica J. Moore
Charles N. Morgan
Susan E. A. Morrow
Lydia N. Morrow
Karl J. Morton
Elizabeth K. Moser
Mary Ellen Mulliken
Steve and Joan Murphy
Kenneth and Sandra Murray
Dawn Myers
Linda R. Nathan
Henry Nathan
New Horizons World Ministries, Inc.
William M. and Virginia Nickerson
Sharon W. Nickol
Nancy Nicoll and Richard Wagner
Northrop Grumman Corp 

  Charity Trust
Janine P. O’Brien
Nancy B. O’Brien
Margaret E. OKane
Calvin A. and Donna Olano
Oliver Packaging & Equipment 
  Company
Joel and Karen Oppenheimer 
Sylvan J. Oppenheimer
Randolph J. Ostlie
Emmanuel C. Osuji
Judith Palensky
Richard and Susan Palmer
Dean T. Pappas
Bruce and Nancy T. Paris
Thomas L. and Thomas Parran
Russell Patterson
Susannah Pearce
Gary and Betsy Peisach
David Peterson
Hillary L. Pettegrew
Pink House Trust
William T. and Deanna Poole
Tom Poore
Carolyn R. Popp
Pfizer Foundation Matching 
  Gifts Program
Elsa Quiles
Linda Rainville
John and Marsha Ramsay
Nagaraj M. and Susan Rao
Paul Raschke
Ann L. Rasenberger
Thaddeus A. Rattley
Michael F. and Charlene Reilly
Paul V. and  Margaret H. Renoff
Louis S. Richards
Elizabeth Richter
Keiva G. Rodriques
Maria T. Roe
Vicky Rogers
Karen Rollin
The Esther and Sidney Rosen 
Memorial Fund
George J. Rothen
Ann D. Rougle
Lynette T. Roycroft
Barbara A. Russell
Robert W. Russell
Katharine W. Rylaarsdam
David A. and Jean Sack
Scott Samels
Charles C. Sanzone
Maria Satyshur
Gregory Savord
Richard Schachter
Frederick Schaefer
Ursula Scheffel
Gayle Schindler
Seth and Leslie A. Schwartz
Debra Seeberger
Bruce Servary
Jeffrey Shue
Alvin R. and Cassandra Sills
June M. Sipe
William T. Skinner
Kathleen Smith
JoAnn Smith
Martin R. Snow
John Sondheim & Emily Greenberg

Alan M. Sonnenleiter

Specified Electrical Systems, LLC

Joyce M. Spring

James C. Stafford

Stalick Family Giving Fund

State Farm 409 4204-D24-20A

Malvin Statham

Peter R. Steenland

Stern Brothers & Company

Mary G. Stieber

Sandra E. Stilling

Jim & Amy Stolarski

Julia G. Stoshak

Roger Sumey

Linda Surdel

Martin and Colleen O. Swank

Roberta L. Tann

John M. and Jeanette Tansey

Gloria E. Taylor

Donna Taylor

Reesie A. Thomas

Damico Thompson

Daniel and Kristi Thrailkill

Peter M. Townson

Huey & Rita Treadwell

Elizabeth H. Trimble

The Estate of Gary D. Trout

Harold and Roberta Tucker

Henry F. Turner

University of Maryland, Baltimore

Bonnie L. Vail

Margaret Vincent

Georgia Vogelsang

Jonathan R. and Kathryn Wachs

Michael E. Wagner

Charon Y. Walker-Brown

David E. and Patricia Wallace

Steve Walters

R.B. Waters 

Michael Watson

Tamarie Watson

Jen Weiler

Sally S. Weinman

Allan P. and Deborah Weksberg

Brandon Whalen

Michael E. White

Carl E. and Katherine Wick

Brian Widerman

Edward R. Wilbur

Dr. Silvia O. Williams

Beverly Willis

Monte and Janeen Willison

Stephen and Susan M. Wilson

Paul and Karen C. Winicki

Susan A. and Paul C.  Wolman Jr.

Bruce E. Woodard

Delight Woodhull

Carol Wright

Thomas E. Wynkoop

Winfred F. Yonkers

John York

Camille Zahno

William Zelenakas
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$1,000,000+ Philanthropist Circle
The Associated: Jewish Community Federation of Baltimore

The Kahlert Foundation 

The Kenneth S.  Battye Charitable Trust

MacKenzie Scott Foundation

Meals on Wheels America

Estates of J. Thomas and Eleanor Requard

Estate of Barbara E. Simerl

University of Maryland Medical System

The Harry & Jeanette  Weinberg Foundation

Estate of Gracia Whitridge

$500,000+ President’s Circle
Robert Brager & Judith Golding

Civic Works

Estate of Brian L. Jones

Leonard & Helen R. Stulman Charitable Foundation

United Way of Central Maryland

Walmart Foundation

$250,000+ Visionary Circle
Bank of America Charitable Foundation

Baltimore Gas & Electric (BGE)

Estate of William Brady

Combined Federal Campaign 

The Dresher Foundation

GEICO Philanthropic Foundation

The David & Barbara B. Hirschhorn Foundation

Howard County Department of Community Resources and Services

Howard County Emergency Food and Shelter Program

Maryland Department of Human Services
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Beatrice Strouse Lifetime Giving

The Beatrice Strouse Lifetime Giving recognition, named for the co-founder of Meals on Wheels of Central 

Maryland, acknowledges the long-term commitment of donors whose cumulative gifts total $20,000 or more. 



$100,000+
BENEFACTOR 
Circle
The Abell Foundation
Estate of Thomasina Allen
Anonymous
Estate of Virginia L. Ault
Baltimore City Emergency Food 
  and Shelter Program
Baltimore County Emergency Food 
  and Shelter Program
The Herbert  Bearman Foundation
The Jacob and Hilda Blaustein 
  Foundation
Estate of Howard Cobry
Constellation, an Exelon Company
The Gordon Croft Foundation
Jane & Worth B. Daniels, Jr. 
The  France-Merrick Foundation
Louis H. Gross Foundation
Estate of Wanda Grzymala
The Hackerman Foundation
Estate of Florence G. Harper
Community Foundation of 
  Howard County
Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson
Kaiser Permanente of the 
  Mid-Atlantic States
Kay Family Foundation
The Marion I. & Henry J.  Knott 
  Foundation
Estate of Marie C. Kronman
Estate of John Christian Larsen
Estate of Jane V. Martin
M&T Charitable Foundation/
  M&T Bank
Maryland Charity Campaign
The Morris A. and Clarisse 
  Mechanic Foundation
Mercantile Bankshares 
  Corporation/Mercantile Safe 
  Deposit & Trust Co.
The Leroy M. Merritt Charitable 
  Trust
Merritt Properties, LLC

Joseph & Harvey Meyerhoff Family 
Middendorf Foundation
Neighborhood Housing Services 
  of Baltimore
NextFifty Initiative
Nextgen Foundation 
Law Offices of Peter T. Nicholl
Estate of Clair Noppenberger
Northrop Grumman/Northrop 
  Grumman Employee Charity 
  Organization
Number Ten Foundation
PNC Foundation
Estate of Janet C. Preston
The Progress Family Foundation
The Rothschild Charitable 
  Foundation
Linda G. Schneider
Estate of Shirley S. Schwartz
Estate of Margaret V. Seaton
Estate of Dorothy Sterner
Estate of Gilbert  Strittmatter
T. Rowe Price Foundation
Estate of Carl P. Tresselt
TRIO Community Services
United Healthcare Service
United States Naval Academy 
  Religious Offering Fund
Venable LLP/Venable Foundation
The W. R. Grace Foundation
Estate of Mary C. Walker
The WAWA Foundation
Estate of Barbara West

$75,000+
ambassador Circle
Cynthia Alderdice
Allegis Group
Mary C. Bunting
Michael R. Camp
The Cole Foundation
H&S Bakery
The Johns Hopkins Neighborhood Fund
Maryland Branch, Shut-In Society
McCormick & Company
Montgomery County Council
James Riepe Family Foundation

Fanny & Stephen Rosenak Foundation
YUM! Brands Foundation & Global 
   Community Investment

$50,000+ 
champions Circle
AEGON/Transamerica Foundation
Estate of Gloria Fuhres Allen
JoAnn Alspach 
Anonymous
Anonymous
BIC Educational Foundation
CareFirst BlueCross BlueShield
Cheng Family Charitable Trust
Estate of Margaret L. Daughton
The Delaski Family Foundation
Estate of Robert E. Doudiken
Estate of Audry N. Evans
Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund
James and Ellen Gabriel
Lowell & Harriet Glazer Family
The Homer and Martha Gudelsky 
  Family Foundation
Estate of Helen M. P. Hughes
Estate of Carroll F. Ireland
Johns Hopkins Office of Government 
  & Community Affairs
Estate of Jack Lawson
Leonard Paper Company
Lockheed Martin Corporation
Estate of Rita Lowenstein
The Glenn L. Martin Foundation
The Adelbert W. Mears Trust
Miller Family Foundation
William J. and Dorothy K. O’Neill 
  Foundation
Estate of Monte M. Richardson 
Estate of Robert N. Riley
The Dorothy L. & Henry A. 
  Rosenberg, Jr. Foundation
The Ryland Group
The Herman & Walter Samuelson 
  Foundation
Saval Foodservice
Estate of Lois A. Scheuch
Debbie Schmidt
Estate of Robert G. Shand, Jr.
Sherman Family Foundation
Estates of Albert and Virginia Spokes 
Stanley Black & Decker Corporation
Estate of Barbara Sprague Kerr Stanley
Subaru of America
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The Estate of Gary D. Trout
The W. D. “Pete”  Class Foundation, Ltd.
Anna Emory Warfield Memorial Fund

$20,000+
friends Circle
19/19 Investment Counsel
3-Point Products
Abell Family
Richard and Nancy Allchin
Annapolis Rotary Club Foundation
Anne Arundel County Department of 
  Social Services
Anne Arundel Senior Services Provider Group
Anonymous
Anonymous
Stephanie Archer-Smith and Andrew B. Smith
ARINC Charitable Team
Louise Allen Armstrong
Associated Black Charities
Clayton Baker Trust
William G. Baker, Jr. Memorial Fund
Baltimore Community Foundation
Baltimore Orioles Charitable Foundation
The Beaufort Foundation
Julie Belkin
Karen Sachs Besson Foundation
Beveridge & Diamond, P.C.
Neal and Sandy Black
John Bowman
Breakthrough Beverages
Broadmead Residents Association
Broadway Services
David W. Buck Family Foundation
Lori Burghauser
William and Jennifer Burgy
Michael Butts
The Campbell Foundation
Gertrude A. Cannady
Carey Sales & Services
Estate of Louis J. Carr
Christ Our King Presbyterian Church
Churchville Presbyterian Church
Estate of Emily Connolly
COSIMA
William and Barbara Cowie
Estate of Joseph Cushing
H. Chace and Helen S.  Davis
Mr. & Mrs. Edward M. Deems
Helen P. Denit Trust
Carmen & Victoria  Deyesu Family 
  Foundation

The  Dopkin-Singer-Dannenberg 
  Foundation
Douglas Memorial Community Church
Elks Lodge 2277
Ellin & Tucker, Chartered
Exelon Foundation Matching Gifts
First Presbyterian Church of Bel Air
First Presbyterian Church of Howard 
  County
First United Presbyterian Church
Gladys Arak and Matthew Freedman
Estate of Emma J. Gerace
Gilbane Building Company
Glen Burnie Improvement Association
Glen Burnie United Methodist Church
Stephen N. Goldberg
The Grunwald Family Charitable Foundation
Carl H. Gunderson
Harford County Emergency Food and 
  Shelter Program 
The Emmert Hobbs Foundation
HoCo Respond
Horizon Foundation
Estate of Emma Brandel Horner
International Order of King’s Daughters 
  & Sons
Jacksonville Veterinary Hospital
Johns Hopkins Bloomberg School of 
  Public Health
I. Richard and Cassandra Junk
The John J. Leidy Foundation
Estate of Robert E. Lesueur
Estate of Lisa Levin
LMC Properties
Lord Baltimore Uniform Rental
Mary & Daniel Loughran Foundation
Michael J. Lynch
Macht Family Philanthropic Fund
Estate of Philip Allard Malkus
Anita Malone
Mariner Finance
David and Patricia Markey
Catherine and David Max
MECU of Baltimore
Medstar Health
The Harvey M. Meyerhoff Fund
The Rebecca Meyerhoff Memorial Trusts
Paul L. Miller
Mike and Cathy Mosman 
David Stephen Mullinix
NACE
National Council of Jewish Women
Network For Good
Uwe G. Neumann
Nordstrom Charitable Giving
Offit Kurman, Attorneys At Law
Papa John’s Foundation
PDP Group 

The Platt Foundation
Propeller Club of the US Port of Baltimore
PSA Insurance & Financial Services
The Rauch Foundation
William G. Reese
George and Jennifer Reynolds
Raymond and Jeanne Roberts
Rogers-Wilbur Foundation
Roland Park Presbyterian Church
The Rouse Company
Salem Evangelical Lutheran Church
Estate of Augusta Marie Schmidt
Barry D. Schapiro
Janice I. Severn
Sherman Family Foundation
William T. Skinner
Estate of Judith Skolnik
Slotnick Foundation
Jean G. Smith
Southern Management Corporation
The Southland Corp, 7-Eleven Stores
St. Andrews Christian Community
Rita St. Clair Associates/Rita St. Clair 
  and Joseph Sheppard
St. Ignatius-Hickory Congregation
Henry A. Strohminger Family Foundation
Michael and Barbara Strouse
SYSCO Baltimore, LLC
T. Rowe Price Foundation Matching 
  Gifts Program
Creston G. Tate and Betty Jane Tate 
  Foundation
Estate of Andrew H. Trost
Robb and Elizabeth Tyler Foundation
Eric and Lori Veiel 
Michael G. Walton
Anne and Chris West
Sheila J. & Rufus M.G. Williams 
Mr. and Mrs. Albert H. Williams
Woods Memorial Presbyterian Church
Mr. and Mrs. Vernon H. Wright
Eritha V. Yardley
Estate of Geraldine T. Young
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Alpha Gamma Delta 
  Chesapeake Chapter
Amateur Gardener’s Club
Andersen Corporation
Annpolis High School- 
  Ms. Skinner’s Class
Archbishop Curley High 
  School
Baked by Sarah 
Baltimore County Public 
  Library
Baltimore Gas and Electric 
  Company
Bank of America
Bent Twig Garden Club
Bethesda Pack 8 Cubscouts
Boys’ Latin School of 
  Maryland
Madison Brain
Bread and Broomstick 
Brown Advisory Holdings Inc

Capital Grille 
Checker Spot 
Chef’s Expressions 
Classic Catering 
Clements
Cosima 
DAP Inc.
Carolyn Deal
Epik Kid Inaction Hillcrest
Flavour Cupcakery 
Fogo de chao 
Franklin Garden Club
Franklin High School
Garden Workshop
GirlScout Troop 4287
GirlScout Troop 4213
Glenelg
Godrdon Feinblatt
Grace Early Learning Center
Green Acres Garden Club
Guilford Hall Brewery

Hampton Garden Club
Highlandtown Elementary 
  School
Hillcrest Elementary
Howard Community College 
Dental Hygiene
Immaculate Heart-Mary 
  Parish
J. Jay
Jewish Federation of 
  Howard County
Jewish Volunteer Connection
Jimmy’s Famous Meals 
John Hopkins University 
  Communications
Junior Girl Scout Troop 1918
Dianne Kinzer
Theresa Krejci
La Scala 
La Tavola 
Verity Larson

Lib’s Grill 
Matsuri Japanese Restaurant
McCormick & Company, Inc.
McDonogh School
Traci Mcfaul
Medstar Union Memorial 
  Hospital
McCabe Millon
Milltown Quilters
Mobtown Brewing Company
Moms on a Mission
Monument City Brewing 
  Company
Norwood Ice Cream 
Beth Ohrenschall
Pappas Restaurant & 
  Sports Bar
Peabody Heights Brewery
Pierpoint Restaurant
Isabella Pineda
Rosemont Elementary

RSM
Jeannine Saunders
Saval Foodservice
St. Michael the Archangel 
  Church
St. Joseph Fullerton
Tyra Sullivan
Sweet Greek Grill 
T. Rowe Price Foundation, Inc.
Temple Isaiah
The Crofton Village 
  Garden Club
Vectorworks
Susan Vernon
Megan Wenham
Whiting-Turner 
  Contracting Co.
Wild Kombucha  
Delena Williams

IN-KIND

Carol Allchin
Nancy & Richard Allchin
Gloria Fuhres Allen
Thomasina Allen
Hugh Arnold
Margaret S. Athey
Virginia L. Ault
Gail A. Barth
Marianne S. Bodenheimer
Morris Bohrer
Katherine S. Boude
William Brady
Lois I. Brown
Audrey W. Brownley
Elizabeth A. Bryan
Charles Alter Buerger
Joseph T. Bunn
Mary Patricia Byrnes
Albert A. Caplan
Louis J. Carr
Vivian C. Cimino
Howard Cobry
Emily Connolly
Richard V. Cook
Joseph Cushing
Grace Darin
Margaret L. Daughton
Jacob B. Davis

Edwin Donoho
Charleen E. Dornheim
Robert E. Doudiken
Louise Duitscher
Catherine Ellen Etchison
Audrey N. Evans
Beverly K. Fine
Eleanor Fink
Millicent E. Fischer
Annabelle Fisher
Eugene Fouse
Alexander W. Gall
Emma J. Gerace
Ghislaine D. Godenne
Martin Goodman
Margaret A. Gorn
Wanda Grzymala
Florence G. Harper
Barr Harris
S. Herbert Harris
Elizabeth R. Hilgenberg
Martha Himmelmann
Emma Brandel Horner
Priscilla Ann Cabeen 
  Howard
Helen M. P. Hughes
Carroll F. Ireland
Patricia Jackson

Brian L. Jones
William F. Kaiss
Catherine Kane
Emma B. Kane
Ida Katz
Mary C. Kelley
Elizabeth E. W. 
  Kirk-Anderson
Grace L. Kizman
Frances A. Kleeman
Edward J. Klotz
Charlotte A. Koomjohn
Marie C. Kronman
Lewis Revell Kurtz, Jr.
Jean B. Lahet
John Christian Larsen
Jack Lawson
George F. LeFevre
Robert E. Lesueur
Lisa Levin
Rita Lowenstein
Philip Allard Malkus
Jane V. Martin
Robert Matthews
Milton Mayer
Ernestine B. McCollum
Rosemary R. Mer
Patricia C. Miller

Marie L. Moore
Emanuel Morganstern
Paul Naiman
Kathleen T. Neary
Clair Noppenberger
Roslyn P. O’Connor
Virginia L. Peregoy
Paul Posey
Elizabeth O. Preston
Janet C. Preston
William B. Rafferty
Flossie T. Randall
J. Thomas and Eleanor 
  Requard
Monte M. Richardson 
Robert N. Riley
Mary Jo Robb
Pearl Rosenbloom
A. Louise Schaeffer
Lois A. Scheuch
Augusta Marie Schmidt
Leila Schwaab
Shirley S. Schwartz
Margaret V. Seaton
Robert G. Shand, Jr.
Joseph F. Siebenhaar, Jr.
Barbara Ekern Simerl
Judith M. Skolnik

Katherine S. Slotter
Albert & Virginia Spokes 
Barbara Sprague Kerr 
  Stanley
Julian C. Stanley, Jr.
Edwin T. Steffy, Jr. 
Dorothy Sterner
Gerard Steube
Grace Mae Stock
Kent Streeter
Alice Streett
C. Edwin Stricker
Gilbert  Strittmatter
Beatrice E. Strouse
Elizabeth E. Toland
Carl P. Tresselt
Andrew H. Trost
Gary D. Trout
Carolyn K. Underwood
Mary C. Walker 
Barbara West
Gracia Whitridge
Walter and Alma 
  Wieczynski
Elizabeth A. Wolf
Barbara M. Yarlott
Geraldine T. Young

Mary C. Walker Legacy Giving

The Mary C. Walker Legacy Giving recognition, named for a former donor, volunteer, and member of the Board of Directors 

of Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland, acknowledges gifts that will sustain our mission of assisting people to age in the 

community with dignity through bequests, gift annuities, and other planned giving.
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COMMUNITY DIRECTORS 
Phil Briscoe, MD 

Kristin Carter

Allan Daley

Susan D. Drake 

Patrick Duroseau

Shawn Ellis 

Kristina Gregory

Alan Hirsch

Suzan Lumpkin

Andrea Molina-Crosby

Jennifer Ray

Andrew H. Robinson 

Keiva Rodriques

Theron Russell

Kenyetta (Kenya) Taylor 

VOLUNTEER 
ADVISORY COUNCIL
Carol Wright

Dan McGrain

Colleen Pleasant Kline, Esq. 

Board President

Gary Peisach 

Immediate Past President

Wade Barnes 

Vice President

Peter Della-Croce

Vice President

Lori Burghauser

Treasurer

Rosa M. Scharf

Assistant Treasurer

Robert Brager 

Secretary

Stephanie Archer-Smith

Executive Director and CEO

Stephanie Archer-Smith

Executive Director and CEO

Jan Heifner

Chief Financial Officer

Tim May

Chief Development Officer

FY2025 
Board of 

Directors

STAFF
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Aberdeen Distribution Site
St. Paul’s Lutheran Church

Annapolis Distribution Site
St. Martin’s Lutheran Church

Bain Distribution Site
Bain Senior Center

Bel Air Distribution Site
Bel Air Main Street

Bethany Distribution Site
Bethany Korean United Methodist Church

Brown Distribution Site
Brown Memorial Presbyterian Church

Dundalk Distribution Site
Historic Dundalk Village Shopping Center

Essex Distribution Site
Holy Trinity Episcopal Church

Glen Burnie Distribution Site
Robert A. Pascal Senior Center

Hampden Distribution Site
Roland View Towers

Laurel Distribution Site
Howard County Multiservice Center

Liberty Distribution Site
Mt. Olive United Methodist Church

New Song Distribution Site
New Song Community Church

Sherwood Distribution Site
Faith Lutheran Church

St. Anthony’s Distribution Site
St. Anthony’s Roman Catholic Church

St. Matthew Distribution Site
St. Matthew Presbyterian Church 

Towson Distribution Site
Maryland Presbyterian Church

Weinberg Kosher Packing and
Distribution Site
Weinberg House

West Distribution Site
Catonsville United Methodist Church

Westminster Distribution Site
St. Benjamin’s Evangelical Lutheran Church

Woods Distribution Site
Woods Memorial Presbyterian Church

Distribution Sites
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Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland
515 South Haven Street  |  Baltimore, MD 21224

410 558-0932  |  1 866 558-0827 toll free  |  info@mowcm.org

mealsonwheelsmd.org

         @Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland, Inc.

         @ Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland, Inc.

         @mealsonwheelsMD

United Way Campaign: # 8094
Maryland Charity Campaign (State employees): EIN 52-6074723
Combined Federal Campaign: # 85588

A copy of Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland’s current financial statement is available upon 
request by contacting Meals on Wheels at 515 South Haven Street, Baltimore, Maryland 21224, 
410 588-0932. Documents and information submitted to the State of Maryland under the Maryland 
Charitable Solicitations Act are available from the Office of the Secretary of State for the cost of copying and postage. 
Meals on Wheels of Central Maryland is registered with the secretary of State’s office: registration does not imply 
endorsement of any solicitation by the Secretary of State.


